ORDINANCE NO. 439

AN ORDINANCE of the Town of Wilson Creek relating to wireless communication facilities, and adopting a new section <u>14</u> of chapter <u>16</u> of the Town of Wilson Creek Municipal Code.

WHEREAS, the Town of Wilson Creek desires to enact this Ordinance to set forth the requirements for the issuance of a permit to an applicant wishing to construct a wireless communication facility;

WHEREAS, the standards and requirements set forth in this Ordinance are the minimum necessary to protect the public health and safety and are consistent with State and Federal laws and regulations governing wireless communication facilities;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WILSON CREEK, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section / Chapter <u>16.14</u> of the Town of Wilson Creek Municipal Code is hereby amended to add "Wireless Communication Facilities" effective as of <u>March 17</u>, 2022 (five business days after approval), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, any actions of the Town of Wilson Creek or staff prior to the date hereof and consistent with the terms of this Ordinance are ratified and confirmed.

ADOPTED by an affirmative majority vote of the Town of Wilson Creek on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2022.

TOWN OF WILSON CREEK

[Mayor]

CLERK'S ATTESTATION/CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Town of Wilson Creek, a town organized under the laws of the state of Washington, do hereby attest and certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly approved and adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Wilson Creek at a meeting of the Town Council duly called and held on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>March</u>,2022, at which meeting a quorum was present; and that said ordinance, as set out above, will appear in the minutes of said meeting in the Town's Book of Ordinances maintained by the Town Clerk.

DATED this <u>10th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2022.